



FILED

AUG 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 304523

In re the Marriage of:

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Kenneth Nichols,)	
)	Court of Appeals No 304523
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Sup. Ct. No. 10-3-03142-0
)	
Gloria Nichols,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Karen Lindholdt, WSBA #24103
 Attorney at Law
 901 North Adams
 Spokane, WA 99201
 (509) 326-3502
 Attorney for Appellant Kenneth Nichols



FILED

AUG 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 304523

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

Kenneth Nichols,)
) Court of Appeals No 304523
Appellant,)
)
vs.) Sup. Ct. No. 10-3-03142-0
)
Gloria Nichols,)
)
Respondent.)
)
_____)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Karen Lindholdt, WSBA #24103
 Attorney at Law
 901 North Adams
 Spokane, WA 99201
 (509) 326-3502
 Attorney for Appellant Kenneth Nichols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR/ISSUES 2

1. The trial court erred when it gave Ms. Nichols primary physical custody of the child Natalia when the evidence showed that she had a history of domestic violence and had engaged in abuse of children. . . . 2

Is it error for the trial court to acknowledge a party’s history of domestic violence and her abuse of children and then fail to limit that party’s residential time pursuant to RCW 26.09.191? 2

2. The trial court erred when it refused to allow Mr. Nichols to take the depositions of Ms. Nichols and her YWCA advocate. 3

Is it error for the court to issue an order preventing discovery of issues involving the child until after the GAL report, but refuse to allow discovery on issues involving the child because the discovery cutoff date passed before the GAL report was issued? 3

Is it error for the trial court to refuse to allow the deposition of a party’s advocate on the basis that the advocate may assert privilege when that advocate has spoken with the GAL, has claimed not to be therapist, and when the party already has waived privilege? 3

3. The trial court erred when it refused to permit testimony of Mr. Nichols’ witnesses, especially when those witnesses would provide additional evidence of Ms. Nichols’ abuse of children. 3



Is it error to issue any sanction against a party for failing to provide a witness list when the list of witnesses were provided to the GAL and were listed in the GAL report and so were already known? 3

Is it error to exclude a party’s witnesses as a sanction for failing to file a witness list, especially when involving custody of a child? 3

4. The trial court erred when it found Mr. Nichols’ separate property to be community property 3

 Is it error for the trial court to presume all property is community property unless proven otherwise? 3

 Is it error for the trial court to find property to be community property when the uncontroverted evidence shows separate property, especially when the marriage lasted only three years? . . . 3

 Is it error to fail to consider additional evidence of the nature of property in a motion for new trial? 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. ARGUMENT 21

 A. Standard of Review 22

 B. The court erred in awarding custody to Respondent when the evidence showed that she had a history of domestic violence and she physically and emotionally abused her children 23

 C. The trial court erred when it refused to allow Mr. Nichols to take depositions of Ms. Nichols and her YWCA advocate 27

 D. The court erred in refusing to permit testimony of Mr. Nichols’ witnesses, especially when those witnesses would provide additional evidence of Ms. Nichols’ abuse of children 31

V. CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson v. Atkinson</i> , 38 Wn. 2d 769, 771, 231 P.2d 641 (1951) . . .	30, 34
<i>Barci v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 342, 522 P.2d 1159 (1974)	32
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011)	34
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)	36, 37
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984)	36
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	28, 31, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Caven</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 800, 966 P.2d 1247 (1998)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003)	23, 26
<i>Guye v. Guye</i> , 63 Wn. 2d 340, 115 P. 731 (1911)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	22
<i>Mansour v. Mansour</i> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Shui and Rose</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005)	37, 38
<i>In re Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444 (2000)	37, 38
<i>In re Custody of Stell</i> , 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615 (1989)	30, 35

Teter v. Deck, 274 P.3d 336, ___ Wn. 2d ___ (2012) 31

In re Marriage of Watson, 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915
(2006) 23

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.184 22

RCW 26.09.187 22

RCW 26.09.191 passim

RCW 26.12.010 36

RCW 26.12.020 36

LOCAL RULES

Spokane County Local Rule 94.05 6, 7, 20, 27, 29

TREATISE CITATION

19 Kenneth W. Weber, Washington Practice: Family and Community
Property Law, § 10.1, at 133 (1997) 36
